
115 94 30-27 Rev. F

Operator Manual
Manual del operador

Manuel d'utilisation
V 548 / 96767250100

Please read the operator manual carefully and  

make sure you understand the instructions  

before using the machine.

Gasoline containing a maximum of  

10% ethanol (E10) is permitted for use  

in this machine. The use of gasoline  

with more than 10% ethanol (E10)  

will void  the product warranty. 

Lea el manual de instrucciones detenidamen-

te y asegúrese de comprender las instruccio-

nes antes de utilizar la máquina.

Se permite usar gasolinas que contengan un 

máximo de 10 % de etanol (E10) en esta má-

quina. El uso de gasolina con más de 10 % de 

etanol (E10) anulará la garantía del producto. 

Lire attentivement le manuel de l'opérateur 

et vous assurer de bien comprendre les 

instructions avant d'utiliser la machine.

Il est possible d’utiliser de l’essence 

contenant un maximum de 10 % d’éthanol 

(E10) avec cette machine. L’utilisation 

d’essence contenant plus de 10 % d’éthanol 

(E10) annulera la garantie du produit. 

2019-05-10 JSE/SR



CONFORMITY CERTIFICATES
USA requirements

Labels are placed on the engine and/or in the engine compartment stating that the machine 

When this product is worn out and no longer 

and designs can be altered without prior 

  WARNING!  Failure to follow cautious 
operating practices can result in dangerous 

understand these instructions to operate the 

  WARNING!

California to cause cancer and birth defects or 

  WARNING!
and related accessories contain lead and lead 

California to cause cancer and birth defects 

  WARNING!
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Congratulations

steering controls each contribute to the machine’s 

span of the machine and increase its resale 

General

and forward are used in relation to the machine’s 

Driving and Transport on Public Roads

Operating

accordance with these instructions and common 

Stand On Walk Behind Option

the rear of the unit releases the platform so 
the operator can ride the mower in a standing 

4

INTRODUCTION



Good Service

the following professional:

Manufacturing Number

• 
• 
• 
Please have the type designation and serial 
number available when ordering spare parts.

manufacturing number:

• 
• 
• Code
Please have these available when ordering spare 
parts.

5

INTRODUCTION

signature

Inspecter la bougie d’allumage

124
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signature

Inspecter le cadre

Inspecter la bougie d’allumage

Inspecter les roulements de broche

Inspecter les raccordements de la batterie

123
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Fast Fuel

 
glasses

 Wear hearing 
protection

 
stand here

  WARNING!

Used in this publication to tell the reader of a 

Used in this publication to tell the reader of a 

Operator 
Keep a safe 

distance from 
the machine

 
 

thrown objects

maintenance  
or repair

Use caution 
on slope 

tipping

Warning!    Warning!   Warning!  

 
or grass catcher

6

SYMBOLS AND DECALS



Safety Instructions

  WARNING!

  WARNING!  

Protecting Children

Do not

• Keep children out of the mowing area and in the 
watchful care of a responsible adult other than 

• 

• 

• 
• 

General Operation
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
engine and wait for all parts to come to a full 

the grass catcher or unclogging the discharge 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

7

SAFETY

signature

Inspecter le cadre

Inspecter la bougie d’allumage

Inspecter les roulements de broche

122

JOURNAL DES RÉPARATIONS



signature
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• 

WARNING!

Personal Safety Equipment
• 

near at hand when 

• 
machine when 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

Slope Operation

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Use more care while operating machine with 
grass catchers or other attachments; the 

• 
• 

  WARNING! 

Safe Handling of Gasoline

  WARNING!  

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of the 

• 

8

SAFETY



• 
• 
• 

• 

from the engine and the sun can otherwise 

General Maintenance
• 

• 

CAUTION! 

• 

• 

• 

manufacturer’s recommended parts when 

  WARNING!  

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Be careful when 

not do maintenance 

• 

• 

• 

Transport
• 

• Use full width ramps for loading machine into a 

9

SAFETY

signature

signature
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signature

Charger et brancher la batterie

119
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• 

• 

• 

• 

  WARNING!

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

Spark Arrestor

combustion engine and must not be used on 

10

SAFETY



1

2

3

4

5

67

8

9

10

11

12

13

Fuel gauge

Ignition switch

Blade switch

11

CONTROLS

Dimension anglo-saxone pour la quincaillerie

Nm Nm Nm
1/4 9 12 13 18
5/16 18 24 28 38 24 33
3/8 31 42 46 62 40 54
7/16 50 68 75 102
1/2 75 102 115 156
9/16 110 149 165 224
5/8 150 203 225 305
3/4 250 339 370 502
7/8 378 512 591 801

1 1/8 782 1060 1410 1912

Nm Nm Nm

 

2 3
3 4 6 7

7 10 11
11 12 16 15 20
18 25 30

24 33 48 59
59 84 75 102
96 100 136 119 161

108 146 147 199 176 239
142 193 202 274 242 328
195 264 275 373 330 447
276 374 390 529 471 639
353 478 498 675 596 808
530 719 735 996 904 1226

118
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MOTEUR
Fabricant

24 ch

Carburant Au moins 87 octanes sans plomb  

Absorbeur robuste
Alternateur

TRANSMISSION

Commande de direction

Freins

2

CHÂSSIS
Largeur de la coupe 122 cm

Nombre de lames 3
Largeur de la lame

Construite au calibre 7
14 973 m2/h

DIMENSIONS

Longueur de la machine de base

Largeur de la machine de base
127 cm

La puissance des moteurs 
indiquée par le fabricant du 
moteur est la puissance de 
sortie moyenne brute au 

production typique du modèle 
de moteur, mesurée selon la 
norme SAE pour la puissance 
brute du moteur. Se reporter aux 

du fabricant du moteur.

117

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Steering Controls

Steering in the Operation

Throttle Control

Choke Control

 For 
Ignition Switch

Blade Switch

Operator Presence Control

12

CONTROLS



Service Meter

control panel and shows the total operating time 

Fuel Gauge

Deck Lift Lever

height pin into the hole for the desired cutting 

Stationary Bars

Fuses

13

CONTROLS
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Entreposage hivernal

Un stabilisateur de carburant est une solution 

carburant et le carburateur si un stabilisateur a 

  Ne pas entreposer 
un moteur contenant du carburant dans le 

Réparations

garantir la meilleure performance de la machine 

115

ENTREPOSAGE
Transport Latch

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

Fuel Tank

  WARNING

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
indicates that alcohol blended fuels (called 

moisture which leads to separation and 

engine and let it run until the fuel lines and 

Storage
not use engine or carburetor cleaners in the 

  WARNING!

  WARNING

Park Brake

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

14

CONTROLS



Hydraulic Release Lever

Moving 
Machine By Hand in the Maintenance

15

CONTROLS
Problème/cause Le moteur ne démarre pas.

sont pas sur la position point mort

Contamination dans le carburateur ou la 
conduite d’alimentation en carburant

Le démarreur n’entraîne pas le moteur

Système 
de sécurité dans la section Entretien
Le moteur tourne de façon irrégulière

dans le carburant

Le moteur est faible

La machine vibre

Les lames ne sont pas correctement 

Contamination dans la conduite d’alimentation 
en carburant

La batterie ne se charge pas

La tondeuse avance lentement, par à-coups ou 
pas du tout

ou hors tension

L'unité de coupe ne s'engage pas

Fuite d’huile au niveau de la boîte-pont

Résultat de coupe irrégulier

114
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Contrôle du niveau d'huile hydraulique

 dans le chapitre 

113

LUBRIFICATION
Safety

Training

the mower or until becoming comfortable with 

First time users must become familiar with the 

Steering

First time users must push the mower (see 
Moving Machine By Hand in the Operation 

To move forward and back

engine (see Before Starting in the Operation 

To turn to the right

slow the rotation of the right wheel and cause the 

To turn to the left

slow the rotation of the left wheel and cause the 

To zero turn

Before Starting

  WARNING
free from of stones and other objects that could 

Safety and Controls 

starting (see Maintenance Schedule in the 
Maintenance

Cutting Height in the 
Maintenance

16

OPERATION



Mowing Tips
• 

• 

• 

• 

  WARNING!

the engine can be started:
• 

• 
• Both steering controls must be in the neutral 

Starting the Engine

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

Running

  WARNING

NOTE: When mowing in reverse, use the smaller 
bar at the rear of the console.

Stopping the Engine

Operating on Hills
Driving on Slopes 

in the Safety 
• Use the slowest speed possible before starting 

• 

• 
the mower and push forward to regain forward 

• 
• 

  WARNING!

17

OPERATION
Huile moteur
REMARQUE : Vidanger l’huile moteur lorsque 
le moteur est chaud. Se reporter au manuel 
d’utilisation du moteur pour obtenir des 
recommandations appropriées sur la vidange 

!  Le bouchon 

Roues et lames

Fixation de la roue avant

Paliers de la roue avant

Tiges de l’unité de coupe

112

LUBRIFICATION



Généralités

12/12

1/52 semaines
1/365

graisseur
 

111

LUBRIFICATION

Moving Machine By Hand
When pushing or pulling the mower with the 

• 

increased as a higher operating speed can be 

• 

• 

• 

• Use compressed air to clean top surface of 

• 

  WARNING!
unless:
• 
• 
• 

  CAUTION!

  WARNING!

Tracking - Speed

18

OPERATION



Maintenance Schedule
Following is a list of maintenance procedures 

 

50 250 500

For damage

Around the engine

the best possible condition and to ensure safe 

General Maintenance in the Safety 

 
 = Not described in this manual
 

  WARNING
adjustment:
• 
• 

• 

• 

19

MAINTENANCE

Nettoyage

MISE EN GARDE! 
des lunettes de protection lors 

Roues pivotantes

REMARQUE : Les pneus doivent tourner 
librement mais pas les entretoises d’essieu. Si 
les roues ne tournent pas librement, apporter 
la machine chez le concessionnaire pour un 
entretien.

110
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Réglage du point mort

revêtement de la pompe n’est pas illustré. Il n’est 
pas nécessaire de l’enlever pour le réglage du 
point mort.

au couple de 

Commutateurs de point mort

plongeur du commutateur de point mort soit 

Continuer de serrer le boulon de point 

109

ENTRETIEN

 

50 250 500

 for adjustment

 oil 

 First change after 8–

 in the 
Lubrication

 
 = Not described in this manual
 

Hardware

  WARNING

20
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Safety System

• 
• 

Battery and Engine Access

Jumper Cable Use

Connect one end of the BLACK cable to the 

Connect the other end of the BLACK cable 

To remove cables, reverse order

• 
• 
• 

OF

 
O F

50 Amps 30 Amps 20 Amps 10 Amps

100%

75%

50%

25%

0%

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

  CAUTION!

21

MAINTENANCE

Roulettes anti-scalp

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 

trois positions :
• 
• 
• 

Frein de stationnement

!  Un ajustement 

Déplacer 
la machine à la main dans la section 
Utilisation.

108
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de placer la tondeuse dans une position de 
mesure de base. Selon le type de pelouse tonte 
ou les conditions climatiques, des ajustements 
supplémentaires peuvent être requis pour obtenir 
les meilleurs résultats.
Lames de coupe

 MISE EN GARDE!  Les lames sont 

Remplacement de la lame

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE Le boulon de lame 

Réglage de l'unité de coupe
Mise à niveau de l’unité de coupe

Pression des pneus 
dans la présente

REMARQUE : Pour assurer la précision de 
la procédure de mise à niveau, la courroie 
d’entraînement de l’unité de coupe doit être 
posée avant le démarrage de la procédure.

107

ENTRETIEN
Battery Removal

Lower the operator cushion to access the 

Cleaning

Replacing

CAUTION! 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

NOTE: The belt will show some small cracks in 
normal operation.

Deck Drive Belt

toward the left hand side of the frame to 

Deck Drive Belt Installation

Deck Belt

22
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Deck Belt Installation
NOTE: For ease in installing the deck belt, refer to 
the routing decal on the cutting deck.

the routing decal and that the belt does not 

Pump Belt

Reinstallation

Adjusting the Mower Deck
Leveling Deck

Tire Pressures in this 

Four bolts control the height and pitch of the 

NOTE: To insure precision in the leveling 
procedure, mower deck drive belt must be 
installed prior to leveling the deck.

Tire Pressures

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

23

MAINTENANCE

Installation de la courroie de l’unité de coupe
REMARQUE : Pour une installation facile de la 
courroie du plateau, se référer à l’autocollant 
d’acheminement sur le plateau de coupe.

Courroie de la pompe

Réinstallation

moteur puis autour de la poulie de la pompe 

Pression des pneus

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 

106
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Dépose de la batterie

Nettoyage

Remplacement

MISE EN GARDE! 

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE La tondeuse 

Courroies trapézoïdales

REMARQUE : La courroie présentera certaines 

normal.

Courroie d’entraînement de l’unité de 
coupe

Installation de la courroie d’entraînement de 
l’unité de coupe

Installer la courroie sur les poulies 

Courroie de l'unité de coupe

autour du logement des lames et sur la 

105

ENTRETIEN

bottom of the blade tip on the discharge side 

mounting nuts up or down until the rear blade 

 

NOTE: This will place the mower deck in a 
standard measurement position. Depending on 
the type of grass being mowed or environmental 
conditions, more adjustments may be required to 
get the desired cut.

Cutting Blades

  CAUTION!

Anti-scalp Rollers

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

• 
• 
• 

Blade Replacement

Install new or resharpened blade with the 
stamped part number facing towards the 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  

Park Brake

  WARNING

24
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Neutral Adjustment

unit secured so that it cannot roll forwards or 

NOTE: for illustration, the pump covering is not 
shown. It does not need to be removed for neutral 
adjustment.

do not remove
head cap screws located on the pumps at 
the front of the unit for the side needing 

Moving Machine By 
Hand in the Operation section.

Neutral Switches

25

MAINTENANCE
Système de sécurité

• 
• 

Accès à la batterie et au moteur

Batterie

Utilisation du câble de démarrage

Pour retirer les câbles, procéder dans l'ordre 
inverse

• 
• 
• 

  °F

50 Amps 30 Amps 20 Amps 10 Amps

100 %

75 % 20 min 35 min 48 min 90 min

50 % 45 min 75 min 95 min 180 min

25 % 65 min 115 min 145 min 280 min

0% 85 min 150 min 195 min 370 min

 MISE EN GARDE!  Les batteries au plomb 

104
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AU 

50 250 500

Bougies d’allumage

 

Quincaillerie

circuiter les bornes de la batterie en laissant 

Huiles hydrauliques 
 dans la section 

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 

103

ENTRETIENCleaning

CAUTION! 
protection when cleaning or washing 

Use compressed air to clean the top side of 

Caster Wheels

 
 

NOTE: Tire must rotate freely but axle spacers 
must not. If wheels do not rotate freely take the 
unit to the dealer for service.

Adjust the neutral bolt on the left side of the 
unit so the plunger on the neutral switch is 

the bolt out so the bolt is not contacting the 

On the right side:
neutral bolt one to 

Continue tightening the neutral bolt until the 

neutral bolt an additional half to 

On the left side:
Loosen the left neutral bolt until it no longer 

bolt one half to one full turn and tighten the 

26
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General

 When lubricating with 

Lubrication Schedule

* 
 

 Oils for 

high ambient temperatures

12/12
1/52
1/365

Lubricate with grease gun
Filter change
Oil change

If the following oils are used:

27

LUBRICATION
Calendrier d'entretien

AU 

50 250 500

coupe

Branchements de la batterie

Autour du moteur

inhabituels
Aiguiser 

Entretien général dans 
la section Sécurité

• 
• 

• 

• 

102
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Déplacer la machine à la main
Au moment de pousser ou de tirer la tondeuse 

  MISE EN GARDE!

basse lors de l’engagement de la tringlerie de 

  Faire très attention 
lors du chargement de cette machine dans une 

101

FONCTIONNEMENT
Engine Oil
NOTE: Change the engine oil when the engine 
is warm. Refer to the engine owner’s manual 

recommendations.

Clean the dirt and debris from the area around 

access the drain hose at the left rear of the 

Fill the engine with new oil as recommended 

  WARNING

Wheels and Blades

Front Wheel Mount

a grease gun until the grease is forced out around 

Front Wheel Bearings

Deck Spindles

A grease gun with a rubber hose must be 

28

LUBRICATION



Transaxle Fluid Change
Hydraulic Oil Level Check

Oil and Filters Change

Hydraulic Oils in the Lubrication section for a 

  WARNING

proper medical treatment is not administered 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION Use minimal 

is does not come into contact with belts or belt 
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LUBRICATION

Conseils de tonte
• 

• Commencer par adopter une hauteur de coupe 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

  Ne pas utiliser la 
tondeuse dans des pentes dont l’inclinaison 

100

FONCTIONNEMENT



Calendrier d'entretien sous Entretien

Hauteur de 
coupe dans la section Entretien

  Avertissement!

• 

• 
• 

Démarrage du moteur

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE Ne pas utiliser 

Utilisation

les commandes de direction pour commencer 

REMARQUE : Lors de la tonte en marche 
arrière, utiliser la plus petite barre à l’arrière de la 
console.

Arrêter le moteur

Utilisation dans les pentes

Conduite dans les pentes de la section 
Sécurité
• 

• 

• 
99

FONCTIONNEMENT
Problem / Cause

Engine will not start
Blade switch is engaged

neutral position

Contamination in the carburetor or fuel line

Neutral out of adjustment

Starter does not turn the engine over

Neutral out of adjustment

Blown fuse

Safety 
System in the Maintenance

Engine runs rough

Neutral out of adjustment

Water in fuel

Engine seems weak

Neutral out of adjustment

Machine vibrates
Blades are loose

Engine overheats
Clogged air cleaner

Contamination in the fuel line

Battery not charging

Charging lead is disconnected

Mower moves slowly, unevenly, or not at all

Mower deck not engaging

contact

Blown fuse

Transaxle leaks oil

Uneven mowing results

Bent blades

Blades are dull

30

TROUBLESHOOTING



Winter Storage

Fuel allowed to stand for long periods of time 

that can plug the carburetor and disrupt engine 

Fuel stabilizers are an permitted option as 

adding the stabilizer so that it reaches the 

  WARNING

Inspect the machine for worn or damaged 

carburetor is drained of fuel or the stabilizer 

Service
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STORAGE
Lire la section Sécurité

Formation

Direction

 
Transport manuel dans la section Utilisation

Pour avancer ou reculer

Avant de démarrer dans la section Utilisation

commande au point mort pour immobiliser la 

Pour tourner vers la droite

la rotation de la roue droite et la machine tournera 

Pour tourner vers la gauche

rotation de la roue gauche et la machine tournera 

zéro

Avant de démarrer

Consignes de sécurité et 
Commandes

98

FONCTIONNEMENT



Réservoir de carburant

  Le moteur et le 

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE

Entreposage pour obtenir de plus 
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COMMANDES
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SCHEMATIC



ENGINE

Lubrication
Fuel

Cooling Air cooled

Alternator

TRANSMISSION

Front caster tires

FRAME
Cutting Width 48 122 cm

Number of Blades 3
Blade Length

3 adjustable

7 gauge fabricated
2/h

DIMENSIONS
Weight

127 cm

The power rating as declared 
by the engine manufacturer 
is the average gross power 

RPM of a typical production 
engine for the engine 
model measured using 
SAE Standards for engine 
gross power. Refer to the 
engine manufacturer engine 
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TECHNICAL DATA
Loquet de transport

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 

Frein de stationnement

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE La machine 

Levier de déverrouillage hydraulique

Déplacer la machine à la main dans la section 
Entretien

Robinet de carburant

96

COMMANDES



Jauge à carburant

Compteur d'entretien

 

 

Fusibles

Barres stationnaires

Levier de levage de l’unité de coupe

95

COMMANDES

HEX HEAD CAP SCREWS
 

U.S. Standard Hardware
 

Nm Nm Nm

Sh
an

k 
Si

ze

1/4 9 12 13 18
5/16 18 24 28 38 24 33
3/8 31 42 46 62 40 54
7/16 50 68 75 102
1/2 75 102 115 156
9/16 110 149 165 224
5/8 150 203 225 305
3/4 250 339 370 502
7/8 378 512 591 801

782 1060 1410 1912

Metric Standard Hardware

Nm Nm Nm

Sh
an

k 
Si

ze
 

2 3
3 4 6 7

7 10 11
11 12 16 15 20
18 25 30

24 33 48 59
59 84 75 102
96 100 136 119 161

108 146 147 199 176 239
142 193 202 274 242 328
195 264 275 373 330 447
276 374 390 529 471 639
353 478 498 675 596 808
530 719 735 996 904 1226

34

TECHNICAL DATA



Action

Adjust the position of the steering controls

Fill with fuel

Idle speed

Inform the customer about:

Application areas for mulching

 

been carried out

No remaining notes

35

SERVICE JOURNAL
Commandes de direction

Direction de 
la section

Contrôle de présence du conducteur

La commande de direction de gauche est 

Commande d'étrangleur

Commutateur de lame

Interrupteur d’allumage

Commande de régime

pour une meilleure performance de la tondeuse et 

94

COMMANDES



1

2

3

4

5

67

8

9

10

11

12

13

La transmission de la puissance du moteur 

Commandes de direction

Commande des gaz

Compteur d’entretien

Contacteur d’allumage

Commutateur de lame

Frein de stationnement

Barres stationnaires

93

COMMANDES

Action

Change the engine oil

Action

Clean debris from mower

36

SERVICE JOURNAL



Action

Clean debris from mower

37

SERVICE JOURNAL

  Faire 
particulièrement attention lors du chargement 

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE Le frein de 

Pare-étincelles

92

SÉCURITÉ



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

au moment de 

la batterie et les 

batterie peut alors 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
grande prudence 

• 

• 

• 

Transport
• La machine est assez lourde et peut 

attention au moment de la charger ou de la 

• Utiliser des rampes pleine largeur pour charger 

• 

• 

• Charger la tondeuse sur un camion ou sur 

• 

91

SÉCURITÉ

Action

Inspect frame

Inspect hardware

Inspect spindle bearings

Inspect idler arm bearings

38

SERVICE JOURNAL



Action

Inspect frame

Inspect hardware

Inspect spindle bearings

Inspect idler arm bearings

Clean electrical connections

Inspect the clutch

39

SERVICE JOURNAL
• 

• 

• 

• 

  Le moteur et le 

• Ne pas entreposer la machine ou le bidon 

• 

• 

• Ne pas mettre trop de carburant dans le 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Ne pas utiliser de l’essence comme agent de 

• 

• 

Entretien général
• 

• 

MISE EN GARDE! 
lunettes de protection au moment 

• 

• 

• 

  

• 

• 

• 

• 

90

SÉCURITÉ



• 

• 

• 

• 

de coupe labourer les feuilles ou d’autres 

• 

   Lors de l’utilisation 

Équipement de sécurité personnelle
• 

trousse de premiers 

lors de l’utilisation de 

• Ne pas utiliser la 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Utilisation dans les pentes
La conduite dans les pentes comporte le pus 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Faire plus attention lors de l’utilisation de la 

• 

• 

Ne pas conduire sur 

Manipulation sécuritaire de l'essence
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SÉCURITÉ

Action

Change the engine oil

40

SERVICE JOURNAL



41

SERVICE JOURNAL
Consignes de sécurité

Protection des enfants

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Utilisation générale
• 

• 

• 
maintenance ou entretiennent cette machine 

• 
responsables des accidents et des blessures 

• Ne jamais placer les mains ou les pieds près 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

88

SÉCURITÉ



Lent Carburant Frein de stationnement

lunettes de protecteurs 
Ne pas se tenir 

Lire le manuel 
distance tout le corps 

Couper le 

d’entretien ou 

de prudence 
sur un terrain 
en pente pour de reculer 

et de rouler 
lentement 
en marche 

Ne pas utiliser sans 

87

SYMBOLES ET AUTOCOLLANTS
CERTIFICADOS DE CONFORMIDAD

Requisitos para EE. UU.

Utilice únicamente piezas originales para las 

  No seguir con 

  Los gases de escape 

  Los gases de escape 



Felicitaciones

el contenido con atención antes de utilizar la 

en contacto con su concesionario para obtener 

Información general

relación con la dirección de conducción habitual 

La dedicación continua a mejorar nuestros 

Conducción y transporte en vías 
públicas

Funcionamiento

de repuesto aprobadas para mantener esta 

Opción de caminar o permanecer de pie 
en la parte trasera

como una unidad tras la cual se camina o 
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INTRODUCCIÓN
Service de haute qualité

Numéro de fabrication

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• le code

86

INTRODUCTION



Félicitations

de commande facilement accessible et une 

Le dernier chapitre du manuel d’utilisation 

Généralités

Conduite et transport sur la voie 
publique

Utilisation

tonte de l’herbe des pelouses et d’autres surfaces 

Les instructions du fabricant concernant le 

de blessures corporelles ou de dommages 

Tondeuse autoportée ou poussée en 
option

plateforme hors du chemin si l’utilisation en mode 

85

INTRODUCTION
Buen servicio

profesionales:

Número de fabricación

encuentra en la placa impresa del bastidor del 

desde la parte superior:
• 
• 
• 

Tenga a mano la designación del tipo y el número 
de serie cuando haga pedidos de piezas de 
repuesto.

número de fabricación:

La placa indica:
• 
• 
• 
Tenga esta información disponible cuando haga 
pedidos de piezas de repuesto.
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INTRODUCCIÓN



Lento Combustible Freno de 
estacionamiento

Use gafas de 
protección

Use guantes 
protectores

Use protectores 
auriculares

no sigue las instrucciones proporcionadas en el 

sobre todo si el lector no sigue las instrucciones 

Lea el 
manual de 

instrucciones
distancia de 

seguridad con 
respecto a la 

cuerpo entero 
a objetos 
arrojados

Apague el 

de hacer man
tenimiento o 
reparaciones

especial 
cuidado en 
pendientes 

de retroceder 

lentamente

45

SÍMBOLOS Y RÓTULOS
CERTIFICATS DE CONFORMITÉ

Exigences É.-U

  Les gaz 

  Les cosses et 

 

  Les gaz 
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REGISTRO DE SERVICIO
Instrucciones de seguridad

Seguridad infantil

No 

• 

responsable distinto
• 

• 

• 
• 

Uso general
• 

• 

• 

responsable de capacitar a los usuarios de este 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• No dirija el material descargado hacia ninguna 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Use siempre protección ocular cuando opere la 

• 

46

SEGURIDAD



• 

de lesiones relacionadas con la conducción 

• 

de combustible o aceite antes de operar o 

• 

 Cuando use la 

Equipo de seguridad personal
• Asegúrese de tener 

cuando use la 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

Funcionamiento en pendientes
Las pendientes son un factor importante 

puede retroceder de una pendiente o si se siente 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

repente si una rueda pasa sobre la orilla o si la 

No conduzca en 

No conduzca hacia arriba o hacia abajo en 

Manipulación segura de la gasolina

de escape se calientan mucho durante el 

47

SEGURIDAD

Acción

Limpiar la toma de aire de refrigeración del motor

Comprobar/ajustar la altura de corte

Comprobar/ajustar el freno de estacionamiento

82

REGISTRO DE SERVICIO



Acción

Inspeccionar el bastidor

Inspeccionar los cojinetes del eje

Comprobar la posición neutra

Inspeccionar el embrague

Comprobar el sistema de seguridad

81

REGISTRO DE SERVICIO
• 

• 

• 
• No retire el tapón de la gasolina ni agregue 

• 

• Antes de comenzar a reabastecer con 

• 

• No ponga demasiado combustible en el 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

Mantenimiento general
• 

• 

Utilice gafas de protección 

• 

• 

• 

de protección de la correa de transmisión del 

• No cambie los ajustes de los controladores 

• 

• 

• No haga ajustes ni reparaciones con el motor 

• 

cuchillas o use guantes protectores cuando las 

48

SEGURIDAD



• Compruebe el funcionamiento del freno de 

• 

• 

• 
chispas cuando se 

del circuito del 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
cuando efectúe 
trabajos en la 

se forman gases 

mantenimiento a la 

• 

• Las cuchillas para mantillo solo deben usarse 

• 

Transporte
• 

precauciones cuando la cargue o descargue de 

• Utilice rampas de ancho completo para cargar 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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SEGURIDAD

Acción

Inspeccionar el bastidor

Inspeccionar los cojinetes del eje

Comprobar la posición neutra

Comprobar el sistema de seguridad

80

REGISTRO DE SERVICIO



Acción

Comprobar/limpiar la toma de aire de refrigeración del motor

Comprobar el sistema de seguridad
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REGISTRO DE SERVICIO
Parachispas

50

SEGURIDAD



La transmisión del motor se hace mediante 

1

2

3

4

5

67

8

9

10

11

12

13

Controles de la dirección

Control del acelerador

combustible

Indicador de combustible

Interruptor de encendido

Interruptor de cuchilla

Freno de estacionamiento

Barras estacionarias

51

CONTROLES

DESPUÉS DE 10 HORAS
Acción

Cambiar el aceite del motor

Comprobar la posición neutra

Comprobar el sistema de seguridad

Acción

Comprobar/limpiar la toma de aire de refrigeración del motor

Comprobar el sistema de seguridad

78

REGISTRO DE SERVICIO



Acción

Ajustar la posición de los controles de la dirección

Llenado con combustible

Arrancar el motor

Interruptor de seguridad del freno de estacionamiento

Interruptor de seguridad en los controles de la dirección

Acoplamiento de las cuchillas

Informar al cliente acerca de:

mantenimiento

77

REGISTRO DE SERVICIO
Controles de la dirección

Dirección en la sección Funcionamiento

Control de presencia del operador

Interruptor de encendido

Control del acelerador

Estrangulador

Interruptor de cuchilla

hacia afuera; las cuchillas de corte se desacoplan 
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CONTROLES



Indicador de combustible

combustible se encuentra en el panel de 

Medidor de servicio

Fusibles

Barras estacionarias

Palanca de elevación del equipo

presione el botón de la parte superior del pasador 

La altura de corte se puede ajustar de 38 mm a 

53

CONTROLES

TORNILLOS HEXÁGONOS

Tornillería estándar de EE. UU.

Nm Nm Nm

Ta
m

añ
o 

de
l v

ás
ta

go

1/4 9 12 13 18
5/16 18 24 28 38 24 33
3/8 31 42 46 62 40 54
7/16 50 68 75 102
1/2 75 102 115 156
9/16 110 149 165 224
5/8 150 203 225 305
3/4 250 339 370 502
7/8 378 512 591 801

782 1060 1410 1912

Tornillería estándar métrica

Nm Nm Nm

Ta
m

añ
o 

de
l v

ás
ta

go

2 3
3 4 6 7

7 10 11
11 12 16 15 20
18 25 30

24 33 48 59
59 84 75 102
96 100 136 119 161

108 146 147 199 176 239
142 193 202 274 242 328
195 264 275 373 330 447
276 374 390 529 471 639
353 478 498 675 596 808
530 719 735 996 904 1226
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REGISTRO DE SERVICIO



MOTOR
Fabricante

24 hp 
Lubricación

Combustible  

Capacidad del depósito de 
combustible

Filtro de aire
Alternador

TRANSMISIÓN

Control de la dirección

Frenos

delantera

BASTIDOR
Ancho de corte 122 cm
Altura de corte
Número de cuchillas 3
Longitud de la cuchilla

3 ajustables

Acoplamiento de la cuchilla
Fabricado con calibre 7

14 973 m2/h
DIMENSIONES

127 cm

declarada por el fabricante 
del motor es la potencia 
bruta de salida promedio 

un motor de producción 
típico para el modelo de 
motor que se mide con las 
normas SAE para potencia 
bruta del motor. Consulte las 

del fabricante.
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REGISTRO DE SERVICIO
Pestillo para transporte

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  

Freno de estacionamiento

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  

Palanca de liberación hidráulica

Mover 
la máquina manualmente en la sección 
Mantenimiento
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CONTROLES



Depósito de combustible

Lea las instrucciones de seguridad antes de 

!  Llene hasta la parte 

de escape se calientan mucho durante el 

!  La gasolina es 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE

sistema de combustible de un motor mientras 

Almacenamiento para 

de motor o carburador en el depósito de 
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CONTROLES
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Almacenamiento durante el invierno

Los estabilizadores de combustible son una 
opción aceptable para tratar los residuos 

Agregue estabilizador al combustible en el 

Utilice siempre la proporción de mezcla indicada 

  No deje un motor 
con combustible en el depósito en espacios 

almacenamiento:

capa delgada de aceite en la parte inferior 

Servicio

autorizado es una buena forma de garantizar 
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ALMACENAMIENTO
Lea la sección Seguridad

Capacitación

Dirección

Mover la máquina manualmente en la sección 
Funcionamiento

Para mover hacia delante y hacia atrás

Antes de arrancar 
en la sección Funcionamiento

Para girar a la derecha

Para girar a la izquierda

Para realizar el giro cero
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Antes de arrancar

    Los gases de escape 

Lea las secciones de Seguridad Controles 

de arrancar (consulte Programa 
de mantenimiento en la sección 
Mantenimiento

Altura de corte en 
la sección Mantenimiento. 

Las condiciones siguientes deben cumplirse 

• 

• 

• Ambos controles de dirección deben estar en 

Arranque del motor

No haga 

Operación

controles de la dirección para empezar a 

NOTA: Cuando corte el césped en reversa, utilice 
la barra de seguridad más pequeña en la parte 
trasera de la consola.

Detención del motor
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OPERACIÓN

El motor no arranca

Neutro desajustado
El arranque no hace girar el motor

defectuosos
Neutro desajustado
Fusible fundido

Consulte Sistema de seguridad en la 
sección Mantenimiento

Carburador defectuoso

combustible
Neutro desajustado

caliente

de combustible

Filtro de combustible obstruido

Agua en el combustible
El motor parece débil

Filtro de combustible obstruido
Neutro desajustado

Ajuste incorrecto del carburador
La máquina vibra

El motor se sobrecalienta

La batería no se carga

defectuosos

Falla del sistema de carga del motor
El cortacésped se mueve lentamente, 
de forma desigual o no funciona

Freno de estacionamiento accionado

accionada
Correa de transmisión suelta o apagada

El equipo de corte no está acoplado

Interruptor de las cuchillas defectuoso o 
suelto del contacto del cable
Fusible fundido

El transeje tiene fugas de aceite

Resultados de corte desiguales

Cuchillas dobladas

alta
La hierba es demasiado larga
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema / Causa



Cambio de líquido del transeje
Revisión de nivel de aceite hidráulico

reemplazarse cada 250 a 1000 horas o una 

 
en la sección Lubricación para obtener una lista 
de aceites aprobados o consulte el manual de 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE Utilice 

! Las fugas de aceite 
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LUBRICACIÓN

Consejos para cortar el césped
• 

• 
redúzcala hasta lograr el resultado de corte 

• 

• 

funcionamiento puede aumentarse sin afectar 

• Las mejores jardines se obtienen cortando el 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

  No haga ningún ajuste 

• 
• 
• 

Trabajo en pendientes
Lea las instrucciones de seguridad de 
Conducción en pendientes en la sección 
Seguridad
• 

• 
tire los mandos de dirección hacia la posición 

• 

• 

• 

  No utilice el 
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Mover la máquina manualmente
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OPERACIÓN
Aceite del motor
NOTA: Cambie el aceite del motor cuando 
el motor esté caliente. Consulte el manual 
del propietario del motor para ver las 
recomendaciones para realizar un cambio de 

para acceder a la manguera de drenaje en la 

Consulte el historial de mantenimiento para 

Ruedas y cuchillas
Utilice únicamente grasa para cojinetes de 

Montaje de la rueda delantera

Cojinetes de las ruedas delanteras

engrase en cada juego de cojinetes de las 

Ejes del equipo

una manguera de goma para acceder al eje 

70

LUBRICACIÓN



Información general

Programa de lubricación

* 

 
para el programa de Lubricación 

 Cambiar el aceite del motor cada 
50 horas cuando se trabaja con una 

12/12
1/52 Cada semana
1/365

Lubricar con una pistola 
de engrase

Cambiar aceite
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LUBRICACIÓN
Programa de mantenimiento

AL 

UNA 

50 250 500

Freno de estacionamiento para ajustar

Alrededor del motor

aire 

Inspeccionar el silenciador/apagachispas

sonidos inusuales

 
 = No se describe en este manual

 = Consulte el manual del fabricante del motor

Lea Mantenimiento general en la sección 
Seguridad

  Antes de realizar 

• 
• 

• 

• 
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AL 

UNA 

50 250 500

Aceite del motor 
Filtro de aceite del motor
Filtro de combustible
Filtro de aire de papel 

Tornillería

  No cortocircuite los 

otros objetos entren en contacto con los dos 

 
 = No se describe en este manual

 = Consulte el manual del fabricante del motor

Cuando se trabaja con una carga pesada o a 

Aceites 
 en la sección 

Lubricación
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Interruptores de neutro

Comience apretando el perno derecho de 

pero asegúrese de mantener los dedos o 

la unidad intente arrancar (no es necesario 

Limpieza

Utilice siempre protección 
ocular durante el proceso de limpieza 

Ruedecillas

NOTA: El neumático debe girar libremente, pero 
los espaciadores del eje no. Si las ruedas no 
giran libremente, lleve la unidad al distribuidor 
para el servicio.

mantener la unidad en marcha si arranca 

Apriete el perno de neutro un adicional de 

 de neutro 
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MANTENIMIENTO
Sistema de seguridad

• 
• 

intentando arrancar el motor sin cumplir una de 

Acceso a la batería y al motor

Uso del cable puente

teniendo cuidado de no hacer cortocircuito 

Para quitar los cables, invierta el orden

• 
• 
• Consulte la tabla para conocer los tiempos de 

BATERÍA  

ESTÁNDAR

ESTADO 

DE CARGA

TIEMPO DE CARGA APROXIMADO DE LA 
BATERÍA* PARA LA CARGA  

COMPLETA A 27OC
Régimen máximo en:

50  
amperios

30  
amperios

20  
amperios

10 
amperios

12,6 V 100%  - CARGA COMPLETA -

12,4V 75% 20 min. 35 min. 48 min. 90 min.

12,2V 50% 45 min. 75 min. 95 min. 180 min.

12,0V 25% 65 min. 115 min. 145 min. 280 min.

11,8V 0% 85 min. 150 min. 195 min. 370 min.

 
 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  No abra ni 
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Extracción de la batería

Baje el amortiguador del operador para 

Limpieza

Reemplazo

Use siempre protección 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE

Ajuste del equipo de corte
Nivelación del equipo

Presión de los neumáticos 

NOTA: Para garantizar la precisión del 
procedimiento de nivelación, la correa de 
transmisión del equipo de corte debe instalarse 
antes de nivelar el equipo.

parte inferior de la punta de la cuchilla en el 

tuercas de montaje hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
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MANTENIMIENTO

Discos de corte

cuchilla con mellas grandes se puede reparar o 

Correa de la bomba

reemplazarse si comienzan a patinar por el 

Reinstalación

enrolle la correa alrededor de la polea de la 

Reemplazo de las cuchillas

la impresión de referencia mirando hacia el 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  

Ajuste de neutro

la cubierta de la bomba. No es necesario sacarla 
para el ajuste neutral.

no retire los dos tornillos de 

bombas de la parte delantera de la unidad del 
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contador del brazo hacia la derecha para 

Instalación de la correa del equipo
NOTA: Para facilitar la instalación de la cinta de la 
plataforma, consulte la etiqueta sobre la ruta que 
está en la plataforma de corte.

Ajuste la tensión de la correa girando la 

La tensión de la correa debe ajustarse en 

NOTA: La correa mostrará algunas pequeñas 
grietas en la operación normal.

Correa de transmisión del equipo

Instalación de la correa de transmisión del 
equipo

tensor a la derecha para apretar la tensión 

Correa del equipo

acumulados alrededor de los alojamientos de 

Presión de los neumáticos

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE NO agregue 
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MANTENIMIENTO

las puntas de las cuchillas debe ser de entre 

de las cuchillas deben estar iguales de lado 

NOTA: Esto colocará el equipo de corte en 
una posición de medida estándar. En función 
del tipo de césped que corte o las condiciones 
ambientales, es posible que deba realizar ajustes 
adicionales para lograr el corte deseado.

Ruedas de apoyo

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  Ajuste las 

• 
• 
• 

Freno de estacionamiento

!  Un ajuste defectuoso 

Consulte Mover la máquina manualmente 
en la sección Funcionamiento
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